

JVS.

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 13166 OF 2025

Digitally
signed by
BASAVRAJ
GURAPPA
PATIL
Date:
2025.12.25
12:37:04
+0530

Someshwar Dinesh Aasawa } Petitioner
Versus
Union of India & Ors. } Respondents

Mr. Anshul Anjarlekar i/b. Raval Shah & Co., Advocates
for the Petitioner.

Mr. Vinit Jain with Mr. Ashok Varma and Mr. Gaurav
Mhatre, Advocates for Respondent No. 1.

Ms. Neha S. Bhide, Government Pleader with Mr. O. A.
Chandurkar, Additional Government Pleader and Mr. S. P.
Kamble, AGP for Respondent Nos. 2 & 8 to 10.

Mr. Sumedh Ruikar with Mr. Viraj Shelatkar i/b. Ms. Nisha
Ruikar, Advocate for Respondent No. 3.

Ms. Megha Gowalant, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 4 to 6.

**CORAM: SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, C.J. &
GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.**

DATE: 23rd DECEMBER 2025

P.C.:

Post the matter on 6th January 2026 under the heading "For
Final Disposal".

[GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.]

[CHIEF JUSTICE]